

RECEIVED

01-27-2015

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2012AP2782-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

vs.

ANDRE M. CHAMBLIS, Defendant-Respondent-Cross-Appellant-Petitioner

Defendant-Respondent-Cross-Appellant-Petitioner's Reply Brief

ZALESKI LAW FIRM

Steven W. Zaleski

State Bar No. 1034597

10 E. Doty St., Ste. 800

Madison, WI 53703

608-441-5199 (Telephone), Zaleski@Ticon.net

Attorney for Defendant-Respondent-Cross-
Appellant-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....2

Harmonization of Sections 343.307 and 346.25 with Section 971.08 requires this Court to reject the State’s argument that even in the context of a plea of guilty or no contest, prior offenses are to be determined at sentencing.....2

 A. A plea of guilty or no contest based on a variable or contingent range of penalties does not satisfy the constitutional requirement that a defendant be fully aware of the direct consequences of his plea.....3

 B. Plain language of sections 343.307(1) and 346.65 does not require that the trial court determine the number of prior offenses at sentencing.....7

 C. If not harmonized with other statutes, a bright line rule that the number of prior convictions is to be determined at sentencing does lead to absurd results..... 10

 D. Determining the number of prior offenses before entry of a plea would not lead to absurd and unreasonable results.....12

 E. Fundamental fairness.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATIONS.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brady v. United States , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	4
Nelson v. State , 54 Wis.2d 489, 195 N.W.2d 629 (1972).....	7
State v. Bartelt , 112 Wis.2d 467, 334 N.W.2d 91 (1983).....	8
State v. Bentley , 201 Wis.2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996).....	7
State v. Bollig , 2000 WI 6, 232 Wis.2d 561, 605 N.W.2d 199.....	5
State ex. rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty. , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis.2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	2
State v. Mohr , 201 Wis.2d 693, 549 N.W.2d 497 (Ct. App. 1996).....	6
State v. O'Brien , 2014 WI 54, 354 Wis.2d 753, 850 N.W.2d 8.....	2
State v. Skibinski , 2001 WI App 109, 244 Wis.2d 229, 629 N.W.2d 12.....	9

Statutes

Wis. Stat. Sec. 343.307.....	2
Wis. Stat. Sec. 346.25.....	2
Wis. Stat. Sec. 971.08.....	2
